### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7699560

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SUITX, INC.	12/02/2022
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA	11/22/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
Street Address:	1111 FRANKLIN STREET, 12TH FLOOR
City:	OAKLAND
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94607
Name:	SUITX, INC.
Name: Street Address:	SUITX, INC. 4512 HOLLIS STREET
	,
Street Address:	4512 HOLLIS STREET

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9744093
Patent Number:	9980873
Patent Number:	11241355
Application Number:	17646326
Patent Number:	9744066
Patent Number:	10285843
Application Number:	16360969
Patent Number:	10966894
Application Number:	17208900
Patent Number:	10709633
Patent Number:	10524974
Application Number:	16691414

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

PATENT REEL: 062128 FRAME: 0144

507652424

**Fax Number:** (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-371-2600

**Email:** rholtz@sternekessler.com, rbennett@sternekessler.com,

Imiller@sternekessler.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5085.0000000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REBEKAH K. HOLTZ	
SIGNATURE:	/Rebekah Holtz, #71,185/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2022	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=5085-Assignment#page1.tif source=5085-Assignment#page2.tif source=5085-Assignment#page3.tif source=5085-Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 062128 FRAME: 0145

#### ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by and between **The Regents of the University of California**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California and having an office and place of business at 1111 Franklin Street, 12th Floor, Oakland, CA 94607 and **suitX**, **Inc.** dba Ottobock Bionic Exoskeletons (formerly US Bionics Inc. dba suitX), a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware and having an office and place of business at 4512 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 (collectively the "Parties" and each individually a "Party").

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, The Regents of the University of California hereby sells and assigns to suitX, Inc., and suitX, Inc. hereby sells and assigns to The Regents of the University of California, partial right, title and interest for the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100), and throughout the world, including the right to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages, to the extent each Party has any rights to sell and assign:

- (a) in each of the Patents and Patent Applications that are described in detail in Schedule A, annexed hereto and made a part hereof, and
- (b) in any and all applications that claim the benefit of the Patents and Patent Applications described in detail in Schedule A, including non-provisional applications, continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part) applications, reissues, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations of such Patents and Patent Applications, to the full extent of the term or terms for which Letters Patents issue, and
- (c) in any and all inventions described in each of the Patents and Patent Applications that are described in detail on Schedule A, and in all forms of intellectual and industrial property protection derivable therefrom, and that are derivable from any and all continuing applications, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such Patents and Patent Applications, including, without limitation, patents, applications, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs together with the right to file applications therefor; and including the right to claim the same priority rights from any previously filed applications under the International Agreement for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement, or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable;

all such rights, title and interest to be jointly held and enjoyed by the above-named Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns to the same extent as all such rights, title and interest would have been held and enjoyed by the respective assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Each Party agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the applications and Letters Patents as above, and any non-provisional, continuing (continuation, divisional, or

PATENT REEL: 062128 FRAME: 0146 continuation-in-part), reissue, reexamination or corresponding applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the other Party may deem necessary or expedient.

Each Party agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any judicial or administrative proceeding, including but not limited to an interference, derivation, post-grant proceeding, patent enforcement action (judicial or otherwise) related to the applications or Letters Patents or any non-provisional, continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue or reexamination application thereof and to cooperate with the other Party at the other Party's expense in every reasonable way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such judicial or administrative proceeding.

Each Party agrees to perform all affirmative acts at the other Party's request that may be necessary to obtain or ensure a grant of a valid patent to the Parties.

Each Party hereby agrees and represents that the Party intends the applications and Letters Patents as above to be jointly owned. As of the date of execution of this Assignment by the undersigned, each Party hereby represents that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Each Party hereby grants the patent practitioners associated with CUSTOMER NUMBER 26111 the power to insert in this assignment, including the attached Schedule A, any further information regarding the patents and patent applications so identified in such Schedule A that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Each Party hereby represents that the Party understands that the patent practitioners associated with CUSTOMER NUMBER 26111 are legal representatives of, and attorneys for, The Regents of the University of California, and are NOT the legal representatives of, and attorneys for, the suitX.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY	SUITX
OF CALIFORNIA	
Decusioned by:	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
By: Michael (dun	By: Samuel School
Name: Michael Cohen	Name: Samuel fermer
Title: Associate Director, OTL	Title: CEO
Date: 11/22/2022	Date: 12/2/2022

#### SCHEDULE A

# UNITED STATES PATENTS, UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS AND INTERNATIONAL APPLICATIONS THAT DESIGNATE THE UNITED STATES

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
15/194,489	6/27/2016	9,744,093	8/29/2017
15/647,856	7/12/2017	9,980,873	5/29/2018
15/972,419	5/7/2018	11,241,355	2/8/2022
17/646,326	12/29/2021		
14/944,635	11/18/2015	9,744,066	8/29/2017
15/654,929	7/20/2017	10,285,843	5/14/2019
16/360,969	3/21/2019		
15/813,013	11/14/2017	10,966,894	4/6/2021
17/208,900	3/22/2021		
16/197,129	11/20/2018	10,709,633	7/14/2020
16/243,942	1/9/2019	10,524,974	1/7/2020
16/691,414	11/21/2019		

## OTHER INTERNATIONAL APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS

Country	Application No.	Patent No.
CN	2016800376021	ZL201680037602.1
Eb	16815513,3	
JP	2018-519270	6684902
KR	10-2018-7002498	10-2312528
CN	201580085736.6	108471865
EP	15908939.0	
JP	2018-524811	6571869
KR	10-2018-7017158	10-2218960

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 062128 FRAME: 0148

Atty. Docket No. 5085,0000000

CN	201780071521.8	CN110267626B
Ep	17869562.3	
JР	2019-524906	
KR	10-2019-7016777	

19039485.4